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Executive summary

| )
Dare.Act.Impact (DAI) in line with the plan g'r';z‘;a"@io-(
Perf, nce Ex peri e@,e:

= Growth on the key axes of the Business Plan
Xandres (+8.8%), Healthcare PSAD (+6%)
Transition of the Damart model: balanced sales for digital & retail and managed
decline in mail order (-12.6%)

= Operating profitability doubled (in rate and value) & operating FCF to €10 Mn

= A sustained investment in the development of teams and the trajectory of reducing
the carbon footprint

Planned and managed CEOQO transition
= Recruitment of Nicolas M, arrival on January 2, 2025
= Working in tandem with Patrick S for 3 months

= Maintaining priorities on the implementation of Dare.Act.Impact
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Consumer Confidence Index
since 2019

= France (Insee) = Belgium (Banque National Belgique

An uncertain environment — o
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= Textile market (France) at breakeven for the year 24 vs. 23 (but
down 5.5% vs. 2019). %
After a 2% decline in the Spring-Summer season, Autumn-Winter w0
grew by 1.8%, driven by digital.

70

= Stable inflation but consumption still at half-mast, activated only by
the promotion and brand power.
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1. Delivering Financial Performance

Implementation by the Group Strategic Decisions:

= Significantly improved financial performance

The result of a considerable effort in "change management”

 New Weekly Rites & Rites Cash Management,

« Training of teams in the proactive management of working capital,

« Use of data (Al) to manage the profitability of each commercial investment, Aﬁ

* Implementation of a "pay for performance" including a payment trigger based on /
Free Cash Flow for all directions,

« Uncompromising implementation of restructuring plans over the past 18
months.
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—
Innovative Brand Experience

Q '@
_ _ Click & Collect Web
Innovation omni canal - Evolution du nb de colis Damart INNOVATIVE '
= Accelerated development of click & collect BRAND
= Opening of dealerships in the UK 15000 EXPERIENCESS ~e

H
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= NPS tracked on a daily basis

NPS Damartex weighted
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[ 2. Innovative Brand Experience 2% >
| . .
W 4
INNOVATIVE e

BRAND

EXPERIENCE; 0
¥

Product innovation
= HLS : Heatboost Pro
= Damart: Rain Protect

PRINTEMPS - ETE 2025

- NOUVEAU -

L

RainProtect

by DAMART

LE CONFORT
PAR TOUS LES TEMPS

Pluie battante ou vent glacé, rien ne peut arréter
votre journée. Avec la parka Rainprotect,

sortez sans hésiter, méme quand le ciel fait des siennes.
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3. Change our world

= Signature of the CSR Manifesto by the
Executive Committee:

Formal commitment of leadership to maintain
the necessary means for the Carbon trajectory

= QObtaining the CSR Award (Silver)
Recylactyl project

Climate trajectory in terms of value relative

to turnover (kgCO2eq/€ de CA)
0,833
0,742
0,670

MEILLEUR SITE
E-COMMERCE

DE 'ANNEE

PRIX RSE "ARGENT"

2018-2019 2021-2022 2023-2024




4. Shared Leadership

= Internal communication with a focus on transparency,

= Leadership Development Program Initiative: substantial training efforts on Group

Directors: 60% trained in 5 cohorts in 2024,
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damartex
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= |Implementation of the
Internal "Tex indicator"
barometer (scope of all
Damartex employees)

"I am motivated in my work"

4
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Engagement rate
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‘ 1. Financial results
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| Despite a persistently gloomy environment, DamartexX...

... Stabilizes its turnover ....
= Slightly lower turnover (-2.1% versus N-1),

= Commercial momentum regained in stores and on digital,

... While significantly improving its operating profitability...
= EBITDA up sharply in value of €12.6 Mn (vs. €6.6 Mn) and in rates (+2.1 pts),
= Positive operating income at €4.6 Mn
= Positive operating FCF at €10.4 Mn,

... thus concretizing the first milestones of its strategic plan.

damartex
GROUP




Half-year sales as of December 31, 2024

by channel
damartex CA :284,6 M€
GROUP -2,0% vs LY
N\ Mail Order
a D 100,22 M€ (35%)
oV LY by division
enmm— Stores

U

damartex
GROUP

98,7 M€ (35%)

218,6 M€ (77%)
+0,8% vs LY

-3,6% vs LY

damarcex
FASHION

Mobile & web
60,0 M€ (21%)
+3,2% vs LY

51,5M€E (18%)

0)
Wholesales +4,1% vs LY

14,2 M€ (5%)
-2,0% vs LY

14,5M€ (5%)
+3,0% vs LY

Services
11,4 M€ (4%)
+2,0% vs LY

HEALTHCARE

by brand
31 Déc. 24 % Groupe vs 31 Déc. 23
Damart 200,7 71% -4,6%
Xandres 17,9 6% 8,8%
Fashion 218,6| 77% -3,6%
Coopers of Stortford 22,7 8% 9,3%
3 Pagen 23,6 8% 1,1%
Vitrine Magique 5,3 2% -2,4%
Home & Lifestyle 51,5 18% 4,1%
Santeol 8,8 3% 7,6%
Almadia 4,4 2% -3,6%
MSanté 1,3 0% -2,6%
Healthcare 14,5 5% 3,0%
DAMARTEX Group 284,6| 100% -2,0%

* Following the discontinuation of Almadia's VAD
activity (in accordance with IFRS 5), the Group's
figures are communicated excluding Almadia VAD




Recurring operating profitability

damartex

FASHION

31 Déc. 31 Déc.
2023 2024
CA 226,7 218,6
EBITDA 6,8 12,4
% CA 3,0% 5,7%

Damart: EBITDA
improvement in all
distribution countries

Xandres: positive EBITDA
in the 1st half (+€2.2 Mn
vS. Y-1)

damarte>

HOME & LIFESTYLE 4

31 Déc. | 31 Déc.
2023 2024
CA 49,4 51,5
EBITDA -2,1 -1,9
% CA -4,1% -3,6%

Return to profitability for
Coopers (+€0.7 Ln vs.
Y-1)

3 Pagen: investment in
customer recruitment
(+68% vs. 2023)

HEALTHCARE

31 Déc. | 31 Déc.

2023 * 2024
CA 14,1 14,5
EBITDA 1,8 2,1
% CA 13,0% 14,4%

damartex

Continued growth in
profitability in terms of
volume and activity rate

End of the VAD activity on
31 December 2024

damartex

GROUP

31 Déc. 31 Déc.

2023 * 2024
CA 290,2 284,6
EBITDA 6,6 12,6
% CA 2,3% 4,4%

* Following the discontinuation of Almadia's VAD
activity (in accordance with IFRS 5), the Group's 13
figures are communicated excluding Almadia VAD

damartex
GROUP




Recurring operating profitability damartex

In millions of euros
31 Déc. 31 Déc.
2023 * 2024

Profitability up sharply, reflecting the actions taken to improve efficiency

CA 290,2 284,6
EBITDA 6,6 12,6
14,0
, 0, (o) 0,
3,4 0,8 126 % CA 2,3% 4,4%
12,0 ]
-0,9
10,0 37
8,0
6.0 E—
-1,0
4,0
2,0
0,0
EBITDA Déc. 23 Activity Margin Marketing costs  Distrib. Direct Costs Indirect Costs EBITDA Déc. 24
2,3% 4,4%
sales sales

da m artex * Following the discontinuation of Almadia's VAD
GROUP activity (in accordance with IFRS 5), the Group's 14
figures are communicated excluding Almadia VAD




Half-year results

In millions of euros

Positive operating income: +€10 Mn vs. Y-1 330[);;'
Restated *
Turnover 290,2 284,6
Operational EBITDA 6,6 12,6
EBITDA (IFRS 16) 16,2 22,1
Current operating result -0,5 5,3
Other operating result -0,7 -0,7
Assets impairment -4,3 0,0
Operating result -5,4 4,6
Financial result -4,4 -6,2
Result before tax 9,8 -1,6
Income tax -1,1 -1,0
Result of continued operations -10,9 -2,6
Result of discontinued operations -5,5 -1,5
Net result -16,4 -4,1

da m artex * Following the discontinuation of Almadia's VAD
GROUP activity (in accordance with IFRS 5), the Group's 15
figures are communicated excluding Almadia VAD




Net financial debt

In millions of euros

Cash-generating activity — weight of financial expenses

-70
-75
- 80

-85

15,1 09

-90

- 95

- 100

-1,5 -101,8
- 105

-104,7

+12,3 M€

Ebitda & BFR Exploitation Investissements Almadia VAD
Juin-24 Ebitda & BFR autres Financement Déc-24

da Mmarcex * Including buyouts of minority shareholders: 2,6 M€ 16
GROUP

- 110




Cash flows &

In millions of euros

FCF Operations up sharply

Operational EBITDA
Operational NWC variation
CAPEX

Leasing acquisition

operational NWC

31 Dec. 31 Dec.
2023 2024
Restated *
6,6 12,6
1,1 2,6
-4,3 -3,8
-0,5 -0,9

FREE CASH FLOWS Operational 2,9

Continuously improving working capital: further

inventory optimisation

Net Operational NWC
Stocks
Recevaibles

Payables

damartex
GROUP

59,1 44,3
105,8 99,6

21,7 17,3
-68,5 -72,6

118,9

46
16,9

déc-23

6

déc-23
m Fashion

H&LS

Gross Inventories by division (in € Mn)

111,3

*
19,7

déc-24
Healthcare

Evolution of gross inventories (in € Mn)

-6,9

Effet Quantités

] L
-1,9

Effet Prix

1,2 111,3

Change déc-24

* Following the discontinuation of Almadia's VAD
activity (in accordance with IFRS 5), the Group's
figures are communicated excluding Almadia VAD
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‘ 2. Perspectives
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| Perspectives

Continue to implement the Dare.Act.Impact plan.

« Continue to optimize the profitability of each division and reduce
the group's debt,

e Strengthen the image and commercial power of each brand,
« Reducing the carbon footprint and amplifying our societal action,

* |nvest In the Individual and collective impact of employees.

damartex DARE
GROUP nPacT
2026




damartex
GROUP

ON SENIORS'SIDE

20




Detailed income statement

In millions of euros

damartex
GROUP

Turnover

Consumed purchases

Staff costs

External charges

Depreciation on assets
Depreciation and release on provisions
Current operating result

Other operating result
Impairment tests

Operating result

Financial result

Result before tax

Tax

Result of continued operations
Result of discontinued operations
Net result

31 Dec.

2023

Restated *
290,2
-106,3
-61,0
-106,7
-8,7
0,8
-0,5
-0,7
-4,3
-5,4
4,4
-9,8
-1,1
-10,9
5,5
-16,4

284,6
-100,4
-58,8
-103,1
-8,3
0,0
5,3
0,7
0,0
4,6
6,2
-1,6
-1,0
-2,6
-1,5
-4,1

* Following the discontinuation of Almadia's VAD
activity (in accordance with IFRS 5), the Group's
figures are communicated excluding Almadia VAD

21




Detailed balance sheet

In millions of euros

damartex

GROUP

Shareholder's Equity

Long term financial debt
Long term leases debt
Other non current liabilities
Non current liabilities
Goodwill

Intagible assets

Tangible assets

Right of use

Other non current assets
Non current assets

Stocks

Receivables

Payables

Other current debts

Net need in working capital
Provision

Net derivatives instruments
Other financial debts
Leases debt

-Assets/+Liabilities net linked to discountiued

Other current liabilities
Treasury
Total balance sheet

31 Dec. 2023]30 June 2024|31 Dec. 2024

99,8
115,6
56,5
30,2
202,3
63,4
66,6
50,8
80,2
4,8
265,7
105,8
21,7
68,5
25,8
33,3
3,7
-1,2
0,6
18,7
0,5
2,0
29,8
468,1

89,9
8,5
67,9
22,7
99,2
60,5
68,1
39,9
90,5
6,9
265,9
93,9
17,3
64,3
22,1
24,8
4,0
-0,2
35,3
18,4
-13,8
1,5
-55,9
454,8

88,1
4,9
63,5
22,0
90,4
60,7
66,5
39,0
85,9
6,7
258,8
99,6
17,3
72,6
25,7
18,6
3,5
1,8
39,8
18,3
-13,4
0,0
-52,4
437,5

22
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damartex

damartex damartex

FASHION HOME & LIFESTYLE ‘ ‘ ' Ty HEALTHCARE

SPAGEN

pfiffig ! praktisch ! preiswert !

DAMART COOPERS

OF STORTFORD

le confort d'étre soi
VITRINE

magique

la prestat/on de
santé a domicile

X

XANDRES

BELGIUM

- ' la vie pratique
le luxe abordable le bien-étre 4,.47*"
/

daimadia

/e maintien

la décoration
le jardin
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